United States Dollar 1,129,275) 1,264,380) 0) 0)
Others 19,426) 40,650) 0) 0)

14,597,197) 8,552,392) 8,841,766) 174,351)

91

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

30 June 2020

10. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (cont’d)
(c) In the previous financial year, the effective interest rate of deposit with a licensed bank of the Group was 1.70%

per annum.

(d) No expected credit loss was recognised arising from the deposits with financial institutions because the probability
of default by these financial institutions were negligible.

(e) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit after tax of the Group to a reasonably possible changes
 in the USD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group with all other variables held constant:

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

11. SHARE CAPITAL
(a) Share capital

Owners of the parent (except treasury shares) are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company
and are entitled to one (1) vote per ordinary share at meeting of the Company. All ordinary shares rank pari passu
with regard to the residual assets of the Company.

Group and Company
2020 2019

Group

2020) 2019)
RM) RM)

Profit after tax
USD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2019: 10%) 85,825) 96,093)
 - weaken by 10% (2019: 10%) (85,825) (96,093)

Number of) Amount) Number of) Amount)
shares) RM) shares) RM)

Issued and fully paid-up

Ordinary shares 126,290,103) 63,145,052) 126,290,103) 63,145,052)

92

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

30 June 2020

11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d)
(b) Treasury shares

The shareholders of the Company, by an ordinary resolution passed at Annual General Meeting ('AGM') held on 27
 November 2019, approved for the Company to repurchase its own shares.

Group and Company
2020

Number of) Amount)
shares) RM)

Balance as at 1 July 2019 0) 0)
Purchase of treasury shares 494,300) 145,905)
Balance as at 30 June 2020 494,300) 145,905)

(i) When the Company repurchases its own shares, the shares repurchased would be accounted for using the treasury
 stock method.

[…]

Term loan 14) 5.14) 624,996) 624,996) 624,996) 52,115) 0) 0) 1,927,103)

As at 30 June 2019

Fixed rates
Hire purchase creditors 15) 5.90) 968,926) 8,453) 0) 0) 0) 0) 977,379)

Floating rates
Bankers' acceptances 13) 4.99) 3,364,580) 0) 0) 0) 0) 0) 3,364,580)
Term loan 14) 5.59) 624,996) 1,927,103) 0) 0) 0) 0) 2,552,099)

1 year) 5 years) 5 years) Total)
Group RM) RM) RM) RM)

As at 30 June 2020
Borrowings 8,800,071) 1,374,744) 0) 10,174,815)

As at 30 June 2019
Borrowings 5,128,915) 1,944,975) 0) 7,073,890)

96

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

30 June 2020

13. BORROWINGS (cont’d)
(h) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates of borrowings of the Group at

the end of each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group

14. TERM LOAN
Term loan of the Group is secured by legal charge over certain leasehold land and building as disclosed in Note 5 and Note

 6 to the financial statements.

15. HIRE PURCHASE CREDITORS

Group

16. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
(a) The Group operates final salary defined benefit plan with guaranteed lump sum payment at retirement and early

retirement for its eligible employees.

2020) 2019)
RM) RM)

Profit after tax
- increase by 0.5% (2019: 0.5%) (15,123) (13,711)
- decrease by 0.5% (2019: 0.5%) 15,123) 13,711)

2019)
RM)

Minimum hire purchase payments:
- not later than one (1) year 1,012,622)
- later than one (1) year and not later than five (5) years 8,723)
Total minimum hire purchase payments 1,021,345)
Less: Future interest charges (43,966)
Present value of hire purchase payments 977,379)

Repayable as follows:

Current liabilities:
- not later than one (1) year 968,926)

Non-current liabilities:
- later than one (1) year and not later than five (5) years 8,453)

977,379)

97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

30 June 2020

16. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (cont’d)
(b) The present value of defined benefit obligations are as follows: